

Case No. S267429

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE D.P., A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law
LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
T.P.,
Defendant and Appellant.

From an Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B301135
On Appeal from the
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. 19CCJP00973
The Honorable Craig S. Barnes

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

and

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA & AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES**

Aditi Fruitwala
(SBN 300362)
afruitwala@aclusocal.org
Minouche Kandel
(SBN157098)
mkandel@aclusocal.org
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 977-5266

Elizabeth Gill (SBN 218311)
egill@aclunc.org
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation of
Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

David Loy (SBN 229235)

dloy@aclusandiego.org
ACLU Foundation of San Diego &
Imperial Counties
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138-7131
Telephone: (619) 232-2121

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER T.P. 12

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR AND
APPELLANT T.P..... 15

INTRODUCTION 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS 17

ARGUMENT 23

 I. Constitutional Due Process Requires That Parents Be Able To
 Challenge State Determinations of Child Abuse and Neglect. 23

 A. A State Determination of Abuse or Neglect Affects a Parent’s
 Liberty Interests. 24

 1. A State Determination of Abuse or Neglect Affects a
 Parent’s Right to Raise Their Children. 24

 2. A State Determination of Abuse or Neglect Affects a
 Parent’s Right to Family Association. 26

 3. A State Determination of Abuse or Neglect Affects a
 Parent’s Right to Privacy..... 27

4.	Stigma Alone Is Sufficient To Demonstrate a Deprivation of a Liberty Interest Under the California Constitution. .	29
B.	The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation of Liberty Interests Is Considerable in State Abuse or Neglect Determinations.....	32
1.	There is a Low Bar for Mandatory Reports of Child Abuse and Neglect in California.....	33
2.	There is a “Low Standard of Proof” for Reports of Child Abuse and Neglect To Lead to CACI Registration.....	35
3.	The CACI Is Demonstrably Overinclusive.	36
4.	The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation in State Abuse or Neglect Determinations Disproportionately Impacts Black, Indigenous, Other Women of Color, and Poor Women.	39
C.	Parents Have a Dignitary Interest in Challenging State Determinations of Abuse and Neglect.....	42
D.	The Government Has No Interest in Inaccurate Determinations of Parental Abuse or Neglect.	44
CONCLUSION.....		46
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....		49
PROOF OF SERVICE		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re B.P. v. Twain P.</i> , No. B301135 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2020).....	20
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	25
<i>Burt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 273 (2004).....	25, 28, 30
<i>In re C.F.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 454 (2011).....	38
<i>Cent. Valley Ch. 7th Step Found., Inc. v. Younger</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 145 (1989), reh’g denied and opinion modified (Oct. 26, 1989)	28
<i>Castillo v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> 959 F. Supp. 2d 1255, 1262 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	28,45,46
<i>In re D.P.</i> , No. B301135, 2021 WL 486159 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2021), review granted (May 26, 2021)	20,21,22
<i>In re Dana J.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 3d 768 (1972)	31
<i>Dupuy v. McDonald</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1090	45
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	45
<i>Humphries v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 554 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamison v. State, Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Fam. Servs.</i> , 218 S.W. 3d 399 (Mo. 2007)	36

<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty. N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	45
<i>In re M.S.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 5th 568 (2019).....	24
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 295 (1993).....	25
<i>Los Angeles Cnty., Cal. v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>Mazzola v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 112 Cal. App. 3d 141 (1980)	31
<i>In re N.V.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 25 (2010).....	26
<i>Naidu v. Superior Ct.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 300 (2018).....	32
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	26
<i>People ex rel, Eichenberger v. Stockton Pregnancy Control Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> (1988) 203 Cal. App. 3d 225 (1988).....	44
<i>People v. Becker</i> , 108 Cal. App. 2d 764 (1952)	31
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 160 Cal. App. 3d 970 (Ct. App. 1984).....	32
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 260 (1979)	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Sanchez</i> , 18 Cal. App. 5th 727 (2017).....	33, 43
<i>Ryan v. Cal. Interscholastic Fed’n-San Diego Section</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 1048 (2001).....	42
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745	44,45
<i>Saraswati v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 917 (2011).....	26,28
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i>	24
405 U.S. 645 (1972)	
<i>Stevens v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (2015).....	32
<i>Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Off. of Educ.,Granville</i> 57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013).....	23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	24
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)	36
Statutes and Constitutions	
California Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code of Regulations § 89219.2.....	27
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.12	35
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.7	35
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.9	35
Cal. Penal Code § 11166	33
Cal. Penal Code § 11166(a).....	33

Cal. Penal Code §11166(c)	34
Cal. Penal Code § 11169(a).....	35
Cal. Penal Code § 11169(d).....	38
Cal. Penal Code §11170(a)(3)	35
Cal. Penal Code § 11170(b)(4)	27
Cal. Penal Code § 11170(b)(7)	27
Cal. Penal Code § 11170.5	27
Child Abuse and Neglect and Reporting Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alan J. Dettlaff, Kristen Weber, Maya Pendleton, Reiko Boyd, Bill Bettencourt & Leonard Burton, <i>It is not a broken system, it is a system that needs to be broken: the upend movement to abolish the child welfare system</i>	15
Amanda S. Sen, Stephanie K. Glaberton, Aubrey Rose, <i>Inadequate Protection: Examining the Due Process Rights of Individuals in Child Abuse and Neglect Registries</i> , 77 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 857, 879–80 (2020)	25
<i>Black Families Matter: How The Child Welfare System Punishes Poor Families of Color</i> , The Appeal (Mar. 26, 2018)	41
Child Welfare Services Manual of Policies and Procedures at 31-021.2	38,39
Colleen Henry, Vicki Lens, <i>Marginalizing Mothers: Child Maltreatment Registries, Statutory Schemes, and Reduced Opportunities for Employment</i>	39
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Abolishing Policing Also Means Abolishing Family Regulation</i>	15

Dorothy Roberts, <i>How I Became a Family Policing Abolitionist</i>	16
Emily Putnam-Hornstein, Barbara Needell, Bryn King, Michelle Johnson-Motoyama, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities: A Population-Based Examination of Risk Factors for Involvement with Child Protective Services</i>	40
Frank Edwards, Sara Wakefield, Kieran Healy, Christopher Wildeman, <i>Child Protective Services is pervasive but unequally distributed by race and ethnicity in large US counties</i>	40
G. Inguanta and Catharine Sciolla, <i>Time Doesn't Heal All Wounds: A Call to End Mandated Reporting Laws</i> , 19 <i>Columbia Social Work Review</i> 116, 123 (2021)	34
Heron Greenesmith, <i>Best Interests: How Child Welfare Serves as a Tool of White Supremacy</i> , November 26, 2019	41
J William Spencer & Dean D. Kundsén, <i>Out of Home Maltreatment: An Analysis of Risk in Various Settings for Children</i> ,” 14	15
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>Toward a Public Health Legal Structure for Child Welfare</i>	35
Letter from Assemblymember Tom Lackey to Joint Legislative Audit Committee dated April 28, 2021	38
Lynn Chen, <i>Cultural Competency in Mandated Reporting Among Healthcare Professionals</i>	34
Nancy D. Polikoff and Jane M. Spinak, <i>Forward - Strengthening Bonds: Abolishing the Child Welfare System and Re-Envisioning Child Well-Being</i>	15

Robert J. Lukens, <i>The Impact of Mandatory Reporting Requirements on the Child Welfare System</i>	34
<i>Rutter Group California Practice Guide: Administrative Law 3:131.1.</i>	29
Vincent J. Palusci, Ann S. Botash, <i>Race and Bias in Child Maltreatment Diagnosis and Reporting</i>	41
Wendy Lane, David Rubin, Ragin Monteith, Cindy W. Christian, <i>Racial Differences in the Evaluation of Pediatric Fractures for Physical Abuse</i> , 288 JAMA 1603 (2002)	40
